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. Baltimore County Government .

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Ptanning and Zoning

THEREFORE., IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for T

BEFORE THE the adjoining affected property owners who had no objections to his plans

LEPLTION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
: . )"‘/3\
Baltimore County this _ /3 'day of November, 1991 that the Petition for

N/3 Uppertield Lane, 280" W of
Pirtatield Road

(B00L Uppert ield Lane)

1rd Election bhistrict

1rd Councilmanic District

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER prior to construction. In support of his testimony, Petitioner submitted
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Zoning Variance from Section 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
Towson, MD 2120+

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY letters ot approval from the homeowners' association and the adjoining

Case No. 92-144-A affected property owners. Test imony indicated the relief requested will Lions (B.C.Z.R.}) and from Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of
Novempber 13, 1481

Aderemi Ogunde)i
Pet it loner not result in any detriment to the lealth, safety or general weltare of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) to permit an existing deck to be located
3.72 Ffeet from a property line in lieu of the minimum required 15 feet,

* * * * the surrounding community.

may be granted where strict application of the and from Section V.B.7 of the C.M.D.P. to permit a private space factor of James C. Brennan, Esquire
825 Eastern Boulevard

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSTONS OF LAW An  area variance
320 sq.ft. in the front vyard in lieu of the required 500 sg.ft. in the Baltimore, Maryland 21221

The Petitioner herein requests a variance from Section 301.1 ot =oning requlations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
_ N/S Upperfield Lane, 280' W of Pittsfield Road
McDonogh Township, Section 1[I, to permit an existing deck to be located {8006 Upperfield Lane)

3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Aderemi Ogundeji - Petitioner

Case No. 92-144-A

and from Section his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical rear yard, and to amend the latest approved Final Development Plan of RE:

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {(B.C.2.K.)

V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) Lo difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

to be located 3.72 feet from a property line 1in 1) whether strict compliance with reguirement would outside the permitted building enveiope, in accordance with Petitioner's

permit  an existing deck
i B.7 of the unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
and from Section V.B. o] permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily Fxhibits 1 and 5, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following re-
Dear Mr. Brennan:

) burdensome;

in the front yard striction:

. 3 4 to amend the 2)  whether the grant would do substantial injustice o . Enclosed please find a copy of the

in the rear yard, a to applicant as well as other property owners in the 1) The Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceed- above-captioned matter. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted
ing at this time is at his own risk until such time as in accordance with the attached Order.

. ) Gect ; i1 district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
f McDonogh Township, Section . applied for would give substantial relief; and the 30-day appellate process from this Order has ex-
) pired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is re- In the event an i is i -
o _ ) ) Lol ’ r y party finds the decision rendered is unfavor
to permit an existing deck to be located outside the permitted building 3)  whether relief can be granted in such fashion versed, the Petitioner would be required to return, able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and and be responsible for returning, said property to its thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-3391.

ticularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 1. public safety and welfare secured.

lieu of the minimum required 15 feet,

decision rendered in the

C.M.D.P. to permit a private space factor of 320 sq.ft.

in lieu of the required 500 sq.ft.

latest approved Final hevelopment Plan o

e R RLIC SR B GRS i P e DT e ;Wﬂw”u-n,j

original condition.

envelope, all as more par
Very truly yours,

fhe Petitioner appeated, restificd and was represented by James
Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. . N P
There were no Protestants. ot Sl a7 / V’l/ o s
(1974). TIMOTHY M. /KOTROCO \_ Al < o froco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner TTMOTHY M. KOTROCO
for Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner

1t is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
T™™K:bjs for Baltimore County

¢. Brennan, Esquire.

Test imony indicated that the subject property, known as 8006

Uppertield Lane, consists of 1,650 sq.ft. zoned D.R. 3.5 and is improved

such use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
cc: People's Counsel

/
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FOR FILING

ing with an attached deck. Petlticner is

by a gingle-family townhouse dwell
and would not result in substantial detriment to the public health, safe-
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File
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e subject deck which was constructed in approxi-
“ty, and general welfare.

thsirous of legalizing th

/-

b

Forp Ba r g g

mately June 1990 without a building permit. Testimony indicated Petitioner
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

Y RECE

was not aware at that time that a building permit was needed and only

-

i
I

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

homeowners' association. Petitioner

applied for permission through the

=R RECEV, lg)ﬂ FILING
(A L)/

g} variance requested should bo granted.

testified he obtained written approval from the association and spoke with

QRD
Diate
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92'/‘/9"A CERTIFICATE OF POSTING G177

Vv.B.6.b. (CMDP) and 5.301.1 Baltimore County zoning ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Regulations to permit an existing deck to be located 3.72
feet from a property lire in lieu of the required 15 feet and Towssn, Marylond
Vv.B.7. (CMDP) to permit a private space factor of 320 square
1 3 in the Fheot yard) in lieu of the required 500 . .
feet (located in e Fh Y } g District P el ‘ Date of Pdl(-s..té'/.é. o 1.3 199/

------- -

. . square feet and to amend the latest approved {inal _ -
/ development plan of McDonogh Township Section IT to permlt an Posted for: - :./’.51_c;g_w/¢c,¢,
existing deck to be constructed outside of the permitted ¢ommmess [- —-=s . e e sen oo on mommmmmemno o s s ot ——————m e
building envelope. Petitioner: __.-.-- 1‘.&.«.’3—;‘1!2:%._.(;.‘ -1
) - r p
(.'.d’} ' (4 (9(’ 7( .

Petition for Variance
) _-_3’.51'.6.'.62---.'.;Z7':7¢.4

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 2 "/ ¢¢- i :’-Lfl-‘-{ |

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Balti i
: ', y s more Counly and which i
described in the description and plat attached hetelo and made a part hereof, l:erugy petition ‘ior :

EXHIBIT "A"
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
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TOWSON, MD., 1D \ Y , 19:1\
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

£
i
N

Al 5. 1951

Variance from Section N
- 7 - ; e i mcccmesmacnacamemw-a MR QG TOWNIL - .. . iFenriadenes T PR R

SEE EXHIBIT "A"
EXHIBIT “B" 92 ’/9 y-A

HARUOSHIP OR PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

Pi
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i
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published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

£
i
£

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _ successive

/

E

weeks, the first publication appearing on | L: \; L b’] . 19 Jﬂ .

I
E

i
if

|
i

Petitioner is the father of a young child. The subject

SEE EXHIBIT "B" property has a front yard only sixteen (16) feet deep and in
close proximity to street tratfic. Although, fences are

prohibited by community restrictions, decks are permitted.
petitioner's deck in the rear yard provides a safe and secure .

’ . . ! THE NLAN
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. play area for his young child. Yowen- JEFFERSO '
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, cte.. upon filing of this Due to the slope of Fetitioner's rear yard, Petitioner's CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION ' D T — .
petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulalions and restrictions of ot i i to make a full and proper ut tlization { -)"‘ n\ 0
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Ballimore County. deck allows Petitioner ToO @ : v.vneucse SCHAMDT : “a. A -
. . LA , T,
of nis rear yard. ' Zoning Commissioner of
Balumore County Publisher

TOWSON, MD, ' i O/J/10/180 October 17
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D it 7 SIS —— A gy e A T et v e .

|

| l/\t\'(]e do soll[emn!y declare and affirm,

under the penalties of perjury, that I/we . , {tv's Homeowners
petitioner applied to the Community '

are the legal ownerf{s) of Lhe property Association for pgrmission to construct his deck, submitted '

‘ THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

which I1s th bject of this I’ ; .
Legal Owt,;(ssu,.jm ot this Felfion plans to the Homeowner's Association and obtained the written
' approval of the Homeowner 's Association. petitioner did not . pubushedmOWINGSMnJBTMESaweeklyneWSPAPerpubliShed ‘f 7@_ O
i 'y = -
MR

realize that a Building Permit was required for the 5 ¢ :
i i | i om
construction of his deck or that a Variance was requilre r : i Towson. Baltimore County, Md., e in each of

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. \
NS flved. successive weeks, the first publication appearing on _L_L. ,

mmediately
£ his deck.

Contract Purchascr/lessee:

petitioner obtained the approval of his i
adjacent neighbors prior to the construction O

(Iype‘(;ri Print Name)
City and State . : 1t would be excessively costly for Petitioner to remove
Signature or modify his deck at this time.

OWINGS MILLS TIMES,

Altorney [or Petitioner:

JAMES C._ BRENNAN : y
Chywe o Brint Namey --8006- Uppsrfield-Lane.- {3011581-9329

Gyl
Slgnature City and State

825 Eastern Boulevard
Name, addiess and phone number of Icgal owner, con-

tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

Clty and State ; .
0/10/180  October 17

Attorney’s Telephone No.: (301)_ 687-3434

Addiess Phone No.
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. Baltimore County Government _ ‘ _ .
Baltimore County Government .
Haltirmore Counly Gosernmient .

Baltimore County
i isi r Office of Zoning Administration ' - 1.0
Zoning Comu_ur.»wne e o - 5 R Office of Zoning Administration
County Office Building and Develapment Management _ e 0 ‘
ounty Office of Planning & Zoning and Development Management Hice of Zonmy Administration
| Office of Planning & Zoning and Development Managemen
e of Plannmge & Zonmy

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
il A i

Towson, Maryland 21204

oo - e ——t }.—W}‘# -

" mew

Account: R-001.6150 i i
. '@. Ly ‘ /.‘

Number .
He200158 11 West Chesapedake Avenue FIL West Chesapeake Avenue g .
LT West Chesapeake Avenae

10/01/91 L 1y N iy )
Fowson. MDD =120 . Towson. MD 21204 R8T 3354 . e
e Fowesan, MDD 21200
. . HNT 4353
UBL. ING FEES 2 FRICE -
FULLIC HEARING FE N co October 29, 1991

1 X $35.00
OCTOBER 4, 1991

B e s

010 -ZONING VARIANCE (IRL)
James C. Brennan, Esquire

NOTICE OF HEARING
: 825 Eastern Blwvd

TOTAL $35 .00
Baltimore, MD 21221

A e gl Y

LAST NAME OF OWNER: OGUMDEJ L

QJ/D FeR

q / RE:
DAﬁD Q/Z 7 / CASE NUMBER: 92-144-3 Dear Mr. Bre :
CASE NUMBER: 92-144-A . nnan:
i ' i ield Road
N/S Upperfield Road, 280" W of Pittsfie N/S Upperfield Road, 280' W of Pittsfield Road the Zoming bl |
e Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed th
e plans

8806 Upperfield Road o 8806 Upperfield Road
3rd.E?ect10n Dlstnct_' 3rd C?@Clmc 3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments
Please Make Checks Payable To: Baitimore County Petitioner(s): Aderemi Ogundeli 11:00 Petitioner{s)}: Aderemi Ogundeji from each reviewing agency are not intended to assure that all
FEARING: WFDWESDAY, NOVEMBER &, 1991 at 11:00 a.m. HEARING: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 1991 at 11:00 a.m. parties, 1i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
Wade aware of plans or problems with regard to the proéosed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Rderemi Ogundeii
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore .
RE: TItem No. 158, Case No. 92-144-A

Egcﬂp 7 8006 Upperfield Lane
HAUD ’[UE /m) wings Mills, Maryland 21117 County will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in Rocw 106 of the County Office
Building, located at 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: Petitioner: Aderemi Ogundegji

Petition for Variance

Dear Petitioner(s):
Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC
that offer or request information on your petition. I1f additional

o @@ﬂ@ﬁ
[F@ 70 ¢ O is due for advertising and posting of the above captioned Vérlance to permit an ex1sur.1g deck to be located 3.72 feet from a pr@y line in lieu of .the' required '
1% feet; to permit a private space factor of 320 sq. ft. (located in the fronot yard) in lieu of the comments are received from other members of 2ZAC, I will forward them

pPlease be advised that § ; proved opten McDonogh  Townshi
e | ot 50 a3 and 10 e o Final devel ¢ plan of ip, to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed
Section 1I, to permit an existing deck to be comstructed outside of the permitted building envelope. in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on the
date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled
accordingly.

Baltimore County

Zoning Commisioner TQ‘

County Office Building

11 szﬂ ghelﬂpﬁﬂka Avenue e o o S

——— <MLL ROT ISSUE. DO BOT REMOVE THE SIGN & POST SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY ONTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARING.
Account: R-001-6150

Number

fice, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake '
mmber poted thereon and be made The‘ follou.ur:.g comments are related only to the filing of future
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing

Please forward your check via return mail to the Zoming Of
Avenue, Room 113, Towsom, Maryland 21204. It should have your case

- i and. In order to prevent delay of the issuance of proper credit and/or
&K/l/ . payable to Baltimore County, Maryl - ‘ ‘
o MTATE A your Order, immediate attention to this matter is suggested. | Srocess with this office. |
{ ﬂ 1) The ©Director of Zoning Administration and Development
Wrenc

. Management has instituted a system wh b i
- ‘ g ao 1 y ereby seasoned zoning
Wﬂd/ﬁ Pé-ﬂﬂéA/ 5’ wrence ! Sdfmr' attorneyg who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that
i ss:.oner . c:(?m[')ly with e_\ll aspects ot the zoning regulations and petitions
Q; a i' zmn:iweC@m)y filing requirements can file their petitions with this office

FESIDER
i e wrence E.
AND R DOIVERST, ZPNING COMMISSIONER | |
without the necessity of a review by Zoning personnel.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

—r s o Tt e .
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. Baltimore County Government . l '

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zonming BUREAU OF 'TRAFFIC ENGINEEFRING
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Zoning Plans Advisory Committe Coments ™
Date:October 29, 1991 : NTE RRE
Pagz ° ober . I R-OFFICE CO SPONDENCE BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLARD
111 West Chesapeake Avenue ' )
Towson, M) 21204 ol Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 9, 19391 DATE: October 23, 1991
Zoning Administration and

Development Management Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

2) Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they office of Zoning Administratior
fy 23 r on
and Development Management

are responsible for the accuracy and completeness of any such

petition. All petitions filed in this manner will be reviewed and pat Keller, Deputy Director

commented on by Zoning personnel prior to the hearing. 1In the Office of Planning and Zoning

event that the peition has not been filed correctly, there is

always a possibility that another hearing will be required or the

Zoning Commissioner will deny the petition due to errors or . SUBJECT: Budziak Property, Item No. 144

imcompleteness. ' Armstrong Property, Item No. 145
: Fogle Property, Item No. 149

3) Attorneys and/or engineers who make appointments to file Chiabrera Property, Item No. 151

Rau Property, Item No. 157

petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep the appointment
without a 72 hour notice will be required to submit the Ogunde.-ji Property, Item 158 /
This of fice has no comments for item munbers 144, 145, 147, 149,

appropriate filing fee at the time future appointments are made.

Failure to keep these appointments without proper advance notice, 151 . _
. Cy s : , 152, 1%7 and .

i.e. 72 hours, will result in the loss of filing fee. 52, 157 and 158

B e ey A e

FROM: Rahee J. Famili

SUBJECT: 2.A.C. Comments

= et N e e g2 il

Z.A.C. MEETING DATE: October 8, 199}

[ ———

L e—

_Very truly yours, . , Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this In reference to the petitioners' request, staff offers no
7 . T
. " comments.

L"-~ L LA AN ' S 27th day of September, 1991.

'E:;N"ES E. DYER If there should be any further questions or if this office can e ‘ =S
provide additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Kﬂl/u'i j /”,:L/ /
Ralice J. Famili 7

Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee _ Office of Planning at 887-3211.
Tratfic Engineer 11

’ N

JED: jw

S - S o

Encl
o AI;I;;CLgO:AB PK/JL/rdn RJF/1vd
cc: Aderemi Ogundeji D

ITMNO144/TXTROZ

8006 Upperfield Lane
Owings Mills, MD 21117 .
Received By:

o 7 ) - ;"' E
— farmen <
C}ﬁaﬁ\an,

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
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Petitioner: Aderemi Ogundeji

Petitioner's Attorney:James C. Brennan
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. Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

it Py

200 E : Suite €
1[?)(\)1»!52‘: J'i.)lil))p J’Il%?(;i:iﬁzgz)u i OCTCEER 1€, 1091 (301) 887-4500

Arncld Jal.lov

Cireclo:r

copirce Adminictration and
Feveloprent Mipagement

Falt imere County Cffice Tuilding
Tewson, Mp 21204

FFs FPrope:rty Cwnel: ILERFRT CGURNDEGY

TLecation: $*806 UPPRERFIVID RCOAD

Tter Yc.:  15F renire Aeendas  GOTCEEER £, 1¢91
Coptlermern:

- . P . - - .

Fursueni Lo your reguest, the teferenced vreperty has been surveyec by
ttie Bureau and the counpents below ere applicable and recuired to Le
coirecied o jneopeieted into the firal plens for the property.

7. The Fire Preveption Bureav Tes re conrents et this times

‘ 5 Yobed ané A<y YT 3
REUVITFY TR /K‘/'BJ_)_L &4 (_,gf Ao o A}L:}: roved é._:_ lET__(/L;_ T_,___"B\ VAT
- ¥?Ef7ﬁrt2éﬁx¢j \ Fire Treventicn Lu

cpecial Inspecticn Division

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME BDDRESS

e t—

Fomei A (L gusdtil

bty Dy e Qo]
T

TPS
TRENTON PROPERTY SERVICES, INC.

HEAVER PLAZA
25 W. COURTLAND ST. 1301 YORK RD. SUFTE 706
pO. fg’%}g’zm 4 IUTHERVILLE, MD 21093

838-4600 879-8333 821-8200

ARCHITECTURAL MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: June 29, 1990
REQUEST FROM: Mr. Aderemi A. Qgundeji
a006 Upperfield Lane
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117
LOCATION: Garrison Woods
REQUEST FOR: Deck
PLANS AS SUBMITTED ARE:
APPROVED
DISAPPROVED

X APPROVED SUBJECT TO FOLLOWING
MODIFICATIONS:

1. A1l lumber to be pressure treated and remain unpainted and
unstained.

2. A11 Baltimore County Buiiding Permits are required. This
will be your responsibility.

3, Mo lattice or privacy screens. No trellis beams.
4. No items allowed above the railing.
5. Raitling to be 2 inch by 2 inch pickets enly.

6. Any damage to common elements during constru;t?on, and all
cost incurred in their repair, will be your responsibility.

4. Construction must he accordance with apgraved plans or
approved amendment thereto. Approval of these plans shall not
permit viotation of any state or local laws.

/' PROPERTY MANAGER
AS PER BOARD OF DIRECTORS

BALTIMOLE COUNTY, MARYLARD
INTEROFFIOCE o FESDONDENOCH

T Arnold Jablon, Dipreotor DA - BTN RY SRS EARS REAE N |
Zoning Adwinistration and Devalopnezot Honoegoenent

FROM: Bobert W, Dowling, L0

RE: Zoning Advisory Commibtes Meeting
for October 8, 1991

the subject zoning items and we bave no commenbs fop
Items 142, 144, 149, 150, 1Ll, 152, 163, 107, sud 158,

For Item 149, a minor subdivision ie procescing how,
Our comments will be addressed through bhal proces:s.

For Item 146, see the Counby Review Group ooumsnbs
dated Auguclt 12, 1991 for this sibe.

For Item 149, we have no comment on Ll garage
height variance. However, regarding the swimmling pool,
the road grade or horizontal aligoment must be reviged
g0 that no retaining wall ie needed or that the wall

is far enough away Lrom the right-of way such Lhal
failure would wot Lmpact Lhe right-of way,

b B

Lopiiyl W, oupitia, Ui, Chief
Dove lopers Engloecving Diviocion
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*DRED = FEE 8!MFPLE ~— CORPORATE GRANTOR — LONG FORM

MT/C #6882578
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This D’GE{I, MADE THIS 3ist day of  January

\}n the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty nine by and between
RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES OF MARYLAND, INC., a Maryland corporation, Grantor, party

of the first part, and

f
\/é;EREMI ADEBOLA OGUNDEJ!, Grantee, party

of the second part,

WrrNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of  ONE HUNDRED TWENTY 51X THOUSAND and
00/100 dol lars ($126,000.00) '

and other good and valuable considerations, the recelpt whereof is hereby acknow!edged

the said Grantor

does  grant and convey to the said Grantee, his

DFER
S CLERK

personal representatives/sygesssors and assigns , in fee simple, all

that Jot of ground gituate in BALT IMORE County, Maryland
and deseribed as follows, that is to say:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 42, as shown on the plat entitied, BSECTION
TWO, MCDONOGH TOWMSHIPY, which plat Is recorded among +he Land Records of Baltimore
County In Plat Book EHK JR. 55, follo 10. Being in t+he 3rd Election Dlstrict of

aforesald county. The improvements thereon being known as No. 8006 Upperfleld
Lane.

BEING part of the property described in a Deed dated December 12, 1988, among the

Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 8057, follo 438, from 995 Corporation into
+he Corparate grantor hereifn.

BY the execution of this Deed, the party of the first part hereby certifies under
the penalties of perJury that the actual consideration paid or to be pald, including

+he amount of any mortgage or deed of trust outstanding, Is as hereinbefore set
forth. :

GRANTOR certifles that thls conveyance Is not part of a transactlon In which there
ts a sale, lease, exchange or other transfer of all or substantially all the
property and assets of the said corporate grantor.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND v
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESQURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 20, 1991
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

FROM: J. James Dieter, Director
SUBJECT: Petition for Zoning Variance - Item 144

Budziak Property
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Findings

SITE LOCATION

The subject property is located at 605 Wise Avenue. The site is
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is classified as a Limited
Development Area (LDA).

APPLICANT'S NAME Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Budziak

APPLICANT'S PROPQOSAL

The applicant has requested a variance from section 1B02.3C1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit "a front yard
setback of five feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and a rear yard
setback of 11.6 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet”.

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

In accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all
project approvals shall be based on a finding which assures that

proposed projects are consistent with the following goals of the
Critical Area Law:

"Minimize adverse impacts on water gquality that result from
pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances
or that have runoff from surrounding lands;

Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and

Establish land use policies for development in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address
the fact that even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create
adverse environmental impacts.” <COMAR 14.15.10.01.0>
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PLANT ASSOCIATION: UPLAND MOIST

RELATIVE ABUNDANCE

VEGETATIVE STRATA - SHRUBS AND SMALL TREES

Asimina triloba (Paw Paw) Abundant

Amelanchier canadensis {Canadian Serviceberry) Abundant

Amelanchier laevis {Serviceberry) Abundant

Amelanchier obovalis (Obovate Serviceberry) Abundant

Clethra alnifolia

(Sweet Pepperbush) Abundant

Cornus amomum (Sitky Dogwood) Local

Cornus florida

(Flowering Dogwood) Freq.Abund,

Gaylussacia frondosa {Huckleberry) Abundant

{lex opaca (American Holly) Abund.-Freg.

Ttea virginica (Tassel-White) Infrequent

Kalmiag anqustifolia (Lamb-Ki11) Abundant

Kalmia latifolia (Mountain Laurel) Abundant

Leucothoe racemosa (Fetter-~Bush) Abundant

Lindera benzoin (Common Spicebush) Frequent

Lyonia ligustrina (Male-Berry) Frequent

Myrica pensylvanica ~ {Bayberry) Frequent

Prunus serotinia {Black Cherry) Abundant

Prunus virginiana (Choke Cherry) Local

kKhodendron nudiflorum {Pinxter Flower) Infrequent
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JASON GREGORY LEAGUE

BOO4 UPPERFIELD LANE
OWINGS MILLS, MD. 21117
(301) 263-3658

July 23, 1991

James C. Brennan, Bagqulire
Brennan &k Brennan

825 Eastern Roulevard
Essex, Maryland 21221

RE: Prince Aderemi COgundeli
8006 Upperfield Lane
Qwings Mills, Maryland 21117

Dear Mr. Brennant

€ nple - filed
1t has come to my attention that a complaint has been
against Prince ggundeji regaxding the gize of his rear lower
deck. The reason I am writing this letter is to express my
opinion on the subject.,

7 have had the pleasure of living next door to Pringe
ogundejl and his wonderful family for over two (2) years. In
that time, I have found them te be most gonsiderage of their
neighbors. The deck in gquestion was built and is prgperly
maintained with my approval. I have abao}utely no objection to
Prince Ogundeji's deck as it currently exists and find it to be
a pleasant addition to our backyards.

Should you wish to discuss this matter with me, please feal
free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Jagson G. League
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To: Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case Number: 91-144-A
N/S Upperfield Road, 280' W of Pittsfield Road
8006 Upperfield Road
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
e e Petitioner (s): Aderemi Ogundej]i
Hearing: Wednesday, November 6, 1991 at 11:00 a.m.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

We, the undersigned, neighbors of Prince Adcremi Ogundeji,
. . are personally familiar with the deck which Prince Ogundeji has
constructed in the rear yard of his residence located at 8206

Upperfleld Road, Owings Mills, Maryland 21117. The deck in
LAW OFFICES question is atchltecturally pleasing and appears to be well built
and properly maintained. We have no objection to the deck as it
D. Sylvan Fricdman FRIEDMAN & FRIEDMAN OF COUNSEL currently exists and find it to be a pleasant addition to the
Louis F. Fricdman MERCANTILE BANK BUILDING L. Franklin Gerber, Jr. 2 S 7 neighborhood.
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